## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA July 21, 2020

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that a new Rule VII.G, Rules Governing Admission to the Alabama State Bar, "Annual Certification," be adopted to read in accordance with the appendix to this order;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sections of Rule VII currently designated as G, H, I, and J, are hereby redesignated as H, I, J, and K.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the adoption of Rule VII.G and the redesignation of the sections of Rule VII following Rule VII.G of the Rules Governing Admission to the Alabama State Bar are effective October 1, 2020;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the following note from the reporter of decisions be added to follow Rule VII:

"Note from the reporter of decisions: The order adopting Rule VII.G and redesignating the following sections, effective October 1, 2020, is published in that volume of <u>Alabama Reporter</u> that contains Alabama cases from So. 3d."

Parker, C.J., and Bolin, Shaw, Wise, Bryan, Sellers, Mendheim, Stewart, and Mitchell, JJ., concur.

Witness my hand this 21st day of July, 2020.

Julia Jordan Willer

Clerk, Supreme Court of Alabama

FILED July 21, 2020 4:10 pm Clerk Supreme Court of Alabama

## APPENDIX

## Rule VII.G, Rules Governing Admission to the Alabama State Bar

G. Annual Certification. Any foreign attorney admitted in accordance with this rule on or after October 1, 2020, shall submit an annual certification for each case in which the attorney has been admitted. The annual certification shall be on a form approved by the Alabama State Bar and shall require information sufficient to show compliance with this rule or to show that the foreign attorney is no longer an attorney of record in the case for which the attorney was admitted pro hac vice. Each annual certification shall be received by the Alabama State Bar on or before March 1 and shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable fee of \$100.00.